

SYLVIA SHIH-YAU WU (CSB No. 273549)
GEORGE A. KIMBRELL (*Pro Hac Vice*)
AMY VAN SAUN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Center for Food Safety
303 Sacramento Street, 2nd Floor,
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 826-2770 / F: (415) 826-0507
Emails: gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org
avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

STEPHEN D. MASHUDA (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203, Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 343-7340 / F: (206) 343-1526
Email: smashuda@earthjustice.org

BRETTNY HARDY (CSB No. 316231)
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 217-2142
Email: bhardy@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES,)	Case No. 3:16-cv-01574-VC
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
v.)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
STEPHEN HAHN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Date: May 13, 2020
)	Time: 10:00 a.m.
<i>Defendants,</i>)	Location: Courtroom 4
)	Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria
and)	
)	
AQUABOUNTY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.)	
)	
<i>Intervenor-Defendant.</i>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... i

REQUESTED RELIEF i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 I. THE GE SALMON APPROVAL.....2

 II. FDA’S INCOMPLETE ANALYSIS OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS.2

 III. FDA’S NARROW ANALYSIS OF THE SCOPE AND EFFECTS OF ITS APPROVAL.....7

 IV. FDA’S INCOMPLETE ANALYSIS OF ENDANGERED WILD ATLANTIC SALMON.....8

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. FDA VIOLATED NEPA. 11

 A. FDA Failed to Take a Hard Look at Impacts. 11

 B. An EIS is Required Because GE Salmon May Have Significant Impacts. 15

 1. FDA’s Approval of First GE Animal for Human Consumption Meets the Intensity Factors. 16

 2. FDA Cannot Mitigate its Way Out of Significant Impact..... 17

 C. FDA Violated NEPA by Applying an Unlawfully Narrow Scope..... 18

 1. Improper Segmentation 18

2.	FDA Failed to Evaluate Cumulative Impacts.....	21
3.	FDA Failed to Consider a Reasonable Range of Alternatives.....	22
II.	FDA VIOLATED THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.	24
A.	The “May Effect” Standard Triggering Consultation Is a Low Bar.....	24
B.	FDA’s “No Effect” Determination Is Contrary to the Record and Violates the ESA’s “May Affect” Legal Standard.....	25
C.	FDA’s Justifications Do Not Hold Water.	27
D.	FDA Violated the ESA’s Best Available Science Mandate.	28
E.	FDA Unlawfully Restricted its Analysis of the Action and Action Area.....	29
III.	FDA FAILED TO ENSURE ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY.....	31
A.	The Agency’s Safety Determination was Arbitrary Because FDA Did Not Consider the Environmental Impacts of Escape.	32
B.	NEPA Does Not Provide FDA Substantive Environmental Authority to Mitigate Environmental Risk.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Kempthorne</i> , 548 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Young</i> , 770 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11, 17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	11
<i>City of Burien v. Elwell</i> , 2019 WL 6358039 (9th Cir. Nov. 27, 2019).....	22
<i>City of Tacoma v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2019 WL 5103309 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 10, 2019).....	22
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 2009 WL 3047227 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009).....	15
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19

Federal Cases Con't

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012) 22

Ecological Rights Found. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency,
384 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 30

Friends of the Payette v. Horseshoe Bend Hydroelectric Co.,
988 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Geertson Seed Farms v. Johanns,
2007 WL 518624 (N.D. Cal Feb. 13, 2007) 15

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) 21

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) 24, 26, 27, 28, 29

Kern Cty. Farm Bureau v. Allen,
450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006) 28, 29

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 20, 21

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody,
468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006) 15, 17

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
2019 WL 1553673 (D. Or. Feb. 20, 2019) 23

League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012) 11

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) 24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 10, 12, 32, 33

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) 21

Federal Cases Con't

N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 34

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 17

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 23

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt Agency,
345 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2004) 30

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) 21, 30

New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 13

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 15

P. Coast Fedn. of Fishermen's Ass'n v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 33

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 35

Presidio Golf Club v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 16

Rancher's Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA,
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 32

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 34

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n,
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Federal Cases Con't

Save our Ecosystems v. Clark,
747 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1984) 20

Soda Mountain Wilderness Council v. Norton,
424 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (E.D. Cal. 2006) 21

Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 35

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 23, 24

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 11

Wild Fish Conservancy. v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) 29, 30

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 34

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 21

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 10, 35

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)..... 24, 28

21 U.S.C. § 360b..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E)..... 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 10

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 25.20 20

21 C.F.R. § 25.33 20

21 C.F.R. § 25.42(b)..... 15

21 C.F.R. § 514.1(b)(8) 31

21 C.F.R. § 514.8..... 20

21 C.F.R. § 514.105..... 31

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 11, 13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 17, 22

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16..... 17

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24..... 11, 13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7..... 17, 21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8..... 11, 14, 21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9..... 22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27..... 15, 17, 19

50 C.F.R. § 402.01..... 24

50 C.F.R. § 402.02..... 30

50 C.F.R. § 402.12..... 30

50 C.F.R. § 402.13..... 24

50 C.F.R. § 402.14..... 24

Endangered and Threatened Species; Determination of Endangered Status for the
Gulf of Maine Distinct Population Segment of Atlantic Salmon, 74 Fed. Reg.
29,344 (June 19, 2009)..... 8

New Animal Drugs in Genetically Engineered Animals; opAFP-GHc2
Recombinant Deoxyribonucleic Acid Construct,
80 Fed. Reg. 73,104 (Nov. 24, 2015) 2

Other Authorities

Council on Env'tl. Quality, *Considering Cumulative Effects Under the National Environmental Policy Act*, 4, 19 (Jan. 1997),
https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/nepapub/nepa_documents/RedDont/G-CEQ-ConsidCumulEffects.pdf 22

Council on Env'tl. Quality, *Final Guidance for Federal Departments and and Agencies on the Appropriate Use of Mitigation and Monitoring and Clarifying the Appropriate Use of Mitigated Findings of No Significant Impact*, 76 Fed. Reg. 3843, 3844 (Jan. 21, 2011) 18

FDA, Environmental Assessment Supplement to NADA 141-454 to allow the grow-out of AquaAdvantage Salmon at AquaBounty Technologies, Inc.'s Indiana Facility, 1 (April 20, 2018) <https://www.fda.gov/media/112655/download>..... 16

Fish Site, *AquaBounty Unveils 50,000 tonne target* (Jan. 17, 2020),
<https://thefishsite.com/articles/aquabounty-unveils-50-000-tonne-target>..... 7

Indiana. CBC News, *Expansion of GMO salmon facility approved by province: Any escapes from AquaBounty hatchery in Rollo Bay West must be reported to the government* (June 23, 2017), <https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/prince-edward-island/pei-aquabounty-gmo-rollo-bay-west-1.4174761>; 7

NOAA Fisheries, Atlantic Salmon-Protected,
<https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/species/atlantic-salmon-protected>..... 8

NOAA, Salmon Migration Route Map, <https://bit.ly/2OoPxhs> 30

Report Prepared for Aqua Bounty Canada Inc., May 19, 2016,
http://www.gov.pe.ca/photos/original/CLE_2016_AquaBo.pdf 5

Undercurrent News, *AquaBounty inks \$14m deal for US site to grow GM salmon on land* (June 13, 2017), <https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2017/06/13/AquaBounty-inks-14m-deal-for-us-site-to-grow-gm-salmon-on-land/> 7
